

No. 12-15403

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

MARY FRUDDEN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAYANN PILLING, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada  
Civil Case No. 3:11-cv-00474-RCJ-VPC (Hon. Robert C. Jones)

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER**  
Filed in Support of Appellant, Seeking Reversal

---

Frank D. LoMonte (Ga. Id. No.  
456505)  
Adam Ezra Schulman (Pa. Id. No.  
309749)  
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER  
1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Arlington, VA 22209-2211  
(703) 807-1904

Louis M. Bubala III (Nv. Id. No.  
8974)  
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP  
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 950  
Reno, NV 89501  
(775) 322-7400  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus*

**June 12, 2012**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , STATEMENT OF INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....  | vi  |
| I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....   | 1   |
| II. ARGUMENT .....  | 5   |
| A. <i>Tinker</i> Must Be Applied Where a Student’s Unmistakably Political Expression Has Been Met With Disciplinary Action .....  | 5   |
| 1. <i>Tinker</i> Provides the Appropriate Standard for Dress-Based Protest, Even Where That Protest Violates Content-Neutral Dress Codes. ....                              | 7   |
| 2. Content-Neutral Regulations, Untethered From the Interest in Preventing Substantial Disruption, Will Not Suffice Justify the Punishment of Campus Political Speech. .... | 16  |
| B. <i>Morse</i> Cements <i>Tinker</i> as the Appropriate Level of Scrutiny for “Core” Political Speech.....   | 19  |
| III. CONCLUSION .....   | 22  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>CASES:</u>   |             |
| <i>Anderson v. Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051, 1068 (9th Cir. 2010) .....  | 13          |
| <i>Baldwin v. Redwood City</i> , 540 F.2d 1360, 1368 (9th Cir. 1976).....   | 13          |
| <i>Bar-Navon v. Brevard County Sch. Bd.</i> , 290 Fed. App’x 273 (11th Cir. 2008)...  | 14          |
| <i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990).....  | 16          |
| <i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381, 386 (6th Cir. 2005).....   | 14          |
| <i>Burch v. Barker</i> , 861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988).....   | 18, 19      |
| <i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001).....  | 14          |
| <i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992).....   | 16          |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....  | 13, 19      |
| <i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer High School</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009).....   | 2           |
| <i>Corrales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009).....  | 21-22       |
| <i>DePinto v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 514 F. Supp.2d 633 (D.N.J. 2007).....  | 12, 15      |
| <i>Ferrell v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 856, 856 (1968).....  | 23          |
| <i>Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002).....  | 2           |
| <i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, No. 3:11-cv-00474, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11171, at *16-18 (D. Nev. Jan. 31, 2012)..... | 3           |
| <i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004).....  | 16          |
| <i>Gillman v. Sch. Bd. for Holmes County</i> , 567 F. Supp.2d 1359 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....  | 20          |
| <i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 116-17 (1972).....   | 5, 9, 17-19 |
| <i>Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320, 331 (2d Cir. 2006).....  | 12          |

*Hatter v. Los Angeles City High Sch. Dist.*, 452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971).....9-11, 15-16

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*, 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....2-3

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*, 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....15

*Hoye v. Oakland*, 653 F.3d 835, 854 (9th Cir. 2011).....6, 22

*Husain v. Springer*, 494 F.3d 108, 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....9

*Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.*, 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*Jones v. Bd. of Regents*, 436 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1970).....17-19

*Karp v. Becken*, 477 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1973).....16

*Ladue v. Gilleo*, 512 U.S. 43, 57 (1994).....7, 13

*Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....14

*Long Beach Area Peace Network v. Long Beach*, 522 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008).....20

*Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.*, 540 F.3d 752, 756 (8th Cir. 2007).....8-10, 15

*M.A.L. v. Kinsland*, 543 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2008)-.....2

*Miller v. Gammie*, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....19

*Monteiro v. Elizabeth*, 436 F.3d 397, 404-05 (3d Cir. 2006).....9

*Morgan v. Swanson*, 659 F.3d 359, 386 (5th Cir. 2011) (*en banc*) .....21

*Morse v. Frederick*, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....19-20

*Newsom v. Albemarle County Sch. Bd.*, 354 F.3d 249, 259-60 (4th Cir. 2003)...12

*Nurre v. Whitehead*, 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) .....2

*One World One Family Now v. Honolulu*, 76 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 1996).....13

*Palmer v. Waxahachie Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 579 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2009).....14

*PeTA v. Rasmussen*, 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002).....18

*Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist.*, 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006).....16

*Raker v. Frederick County Pub. Schs.*, 470 F. Supp.2d 634 (W.D. Va. 2007)...18

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court*, 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....18

*T.A. v. McSwain Union Elem. Sch.*, No. 1:08-cv-01986, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71976 (E.D. Cal. July 16, 2010).....9

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....15

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.*, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)....*passim*

*United States v. Wunsch*, 84 F.3d 1110, 1114 n.7 (9th Cir. 1996).....14

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343, 359 (2003).....20

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton*, 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....21

*West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....1, 3, 15, 21

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

*Case Comment: Fifth Circuit Upholds Texas School District’s Dress Code Under Intermediate Scrutiny*, 123 HARV. L. REV. 2088, 2085 (2010).....23

Michael Kent Curtis, *Be Careful What you Wish for: Gays, Dueling High School T-Shirts, and the Perils of Suppression*, 44 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 431, 475 (2009).....18

Facebook.com Statement of Rights and Responsibilities, *available at* <http://www.facebook.com/legal/terms>.....12
